CITY OF BETHLEHEM

Department of Community and Economic Development Interoffice Memo

TO:

J. William Reynolds, City Council President

FROM:

Darlene L. Heller, Director of Planning and Zoning

RE:

Resolution for DCED Grant for Trail Connections at Monocacy Way

Attached is a resolution in support of our grant application to the Department of Community & Economic Development (DCED) for Trail Connections between the Delaware and Lehigh National Heritage Corridor and Monocacy Way. We are requesting a grant in the amount of \$250,000 for completion of design, engineering and construction of the trail connections.

Please place this resolution on the June 16 City Council agenda for review and consideration. DCED requires that the resolution be included with the application.

CC:

Mayor Donchez

City Council members

Atty Spirk Ralph Carp Mike Alkhal Alicia Karner

DATE: 6-11-15

Darlene L. Heller

Director of Planning and Zoning

RESOLUTION NO. 2015

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Bethlehem of Lehigh and Northampton Counties hereby request a Greenways, Trails, and Recreation Program (GTRP) grant of \$250,000 from the Commonwealth Financing Authority to be used to develop trail connections between the Delaware and Lehigh National Heritage Corridor and Monocacy Way.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Applicant does hereby designate the Mayor and the Director of Planning and Zoning as the officials to execute all documents and agreements between the City of Bethlehem and the Commonwealth Financing Authority to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

The City Clerk of the City of Bethlehem, Lehigh and Northampton Counties, PA, hereby certifies that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of City Council at a regular meeting held June 16, 2013 and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of the City of Bethlehem and remains in effect as of this date.

Sponsored by			
	ADOPTED by Council this	day of	, 2015.
ATTEST:			
City Clerk			